
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 14 August 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2, Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7PM IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Pamela Fitzpatrick 
Angella Murphy-Strachan 

 

Ramji Chauhan 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Frankie Belloli, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1263   E-mail:  frankie.belloli@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 14 August 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 6 August 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Licensing Panel - 14 August 2018 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair 
and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - COFFEE 2 COCKTAILS, 51 

HIGH STREET, HARROW, MIDDLESEX, HA1 3HT   (Pages 7 - 42) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Environment and Culture 

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   Agenda Item 5 

Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral 
hearing in public. 
 
Please note that the Applicant is the party who has requested the Hearing 
 
 

i. Introductions by the Chair of the Panel:  

   -Members 

-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

-Applicants and Objector(s) 

-the Procedure for the hearing 
 

ii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 5) by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 

iii. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted 
wi
[...]
licence application and Plan 
(Appendix 1) 
Location (GIS) Map (Appendix 2) 
Representations (Appendix 3) 
Summary of proposed times and 
conditions (Appendix 4) 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

An application has been received for a new premises licence for Coffee 2 
Cocktails, 51 High Street, Harrow, HA1 3HT.  Representations have been 
received from a few residents which express concerns about the possible 
undermining of the licensing objectives should the licence be granted. 
 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
2.1 Coffee 2 Cocktails Limited has applied to for a new premises licence (Appendix 1) for 

51 High Street, Harrow, HA1 3HT.  A location map is available on Appendix 2.   

7

Agenda Item 5
Pages 7 to 42



 

 
2.2 Licensable activities 

The applicant has applied for the following licensable activities and timings: 
 
 

 Proposed hours 
Recorded Music, 

Performance of dance, Late 
Night Refreshment 

 

Sale of retail alcohol Hours open to public 

Mon 2300 - 0000 1000 - 0000 1000 – 0100* 

Tue 2300 - 0000 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0100* 
Wed 2300 - 0000 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0100* 
Thu 2300 - 0000 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0100* 
Fri 2300 - 0100* 1000 – 0100* 1000 - 0200* 
Sat 2300 - 0100* 1000 – 0100* 1000 - 0200* 
Sun 2300 - 0000 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0030* 
 
* = Next day 
Special Extensions: 
Recorded music and performance of dance, Late Night Refreshment 
On Sundays prior to a bank holiday until 0100 
Thursday prior to Good Friday until 0100 
New Years Eve to continue until 0800 next day 
 
Retail sale of alcohol 
On Sundays prior to a bank holiday until 0100 
Thursday prior to Good Friday until 0100 
New Years Eve to continue until 1000 next day 
 
Hours open to public 
On Sundays prior to a bank holiday until 0200 
Thursday prior to Good Friday until 0200 
New Years Eve to continue until 1000 next day 

 
2.3 Description of premises 

A restaurant situated on the ground floor in a parade of shops.  The are residential flats 
above the premises. 

 
2.4 Officers’ obse
[...]
ing process.  
This document outlines what activities are proposed, the opening hours, and how the 
activities will be managed particularly in respect of the licensing objectives. 

 
2.12 The Panel’s attention is directed towards paragraphs 8.41 – 8.49 of the statutory 

guidance issued under the Act that sets out matters that ought to be considered by an 
applicant when drafting their operating schedule.   

 
2.13 The most critical part of the operating schedule are the steps taken by the applicant to 

promote the licensing objectives.  Applicants are always reminded to take careful 
consideration as to what is entered in this section as whatever is proposed will be 
transferred into conditions on the licence.  The Panel’s discretion is engaged in the 
light of relevant representations to impose conditions that are appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives. Conditions should be tailored to the size, type, location, 
characteristics and activities at the premises, and the Panel should be aware of any 
indirect costs that may arise from the imposition of conditions.  

 
2.14 Appendix 4 sets out for the Panel’s consideration a summary of proposed hours and 

the conditions transferred from the operating schedule.  The wording of the conditions 
is taken from the licensing authority’s pool of model conditions that is publicly 
accessible on the council’s website.   

 
2.15 When imposing conditions relating to CCTV the Panel should bear in mind the 

Information Commissioner’s guidance1 that such conditions should only be imposed 
where it is justified to do so and in order to meet the licensing objectives.   

 

                                            
1
 https://ico.org.uk/media/for-organisations/documents/1565/ico_view_on_cctv_in_pubs.pdf 

 

9

https://ico.org.uk/media/for-organisations/documents/1565/ico_view_on_cctv_in_pubs.pdf


 

2.16 The Panel has the discretion to add to or modify these conditions in light of the 
representations where it is appropriate to do so to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
2.17 Licensing policy  

Paragraph 6.3 of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy sets out the 
matters that the Panel may take into account when considering representations 
(although the Panel is not limited to these matters): 

 

 noise reduction measures associated with licensable activities, particularly near to 
residential properties such as noise limiters, acoustic lobbies, double glazing, 
ventilation systems etc 

 noise mitigation measures associated with licensable activities, particularly near to 
residential properties  

 measures to control smoking 

 extent of any external areas such as beer gardens, smoking areas and pavement 
cafes 

 effective wind-down and dispersal policies 

 noise from people arriving at or leaving from the premises and which is related to 
licensable activities 

 control of other nuisances relating to licensable activities such as light or odours  

 management of waste particularly preventing fly-tipping  

 arrangements in place for hiring licensed premises for private parties especially 
younger “anniversary birthday” parties 
 

2.18 Legal implications 
The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider any relevant 
representations made in relation to the premises licence application unless all parties 
agree that a hearing is unnecessary.  The hearing must be held in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  
 

2.19 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the representations 
(including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued 
pursuant to Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy and the steps that are appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives. 

 
2.20 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel is required to take such 

of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives – 

 The steps are—  

 (a)     to modify the conditions of the licence; 

 (b)     to reject the whole or part of the application; 
 
2.22 It should be noted with all options that – 
 

 clear reasons should be given for the decision. 

 any additional or modified conditions should be practical and enforceable 

 the applicant and any person who made relevant representations would have the 
right of appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in Schedule 
5 to the Licensing Act 2003. 

10



 

 
2.23  In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, Members 

must have regard to the –  
 

 common law rules of natural justice 

 provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 

 considerations in Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 

2.24 By Section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is required to act in a way that 
is compatible with rights under the European Convention for the Protection of Human 
Rights.  The following provisions of the European convention seem relevant: Article 6 
(right to a fair trial) Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (protection of property) 

 
2.25 In relation to Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, this states:  
 
 ‘Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of 

each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions 
with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and 
the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its 
area.’  

 

Financial Implications 

 
2.26 There are no financial implications.  
 

Appeals 

2.27 If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one of the grounds 
set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can appeal to a magistrates’ 
court within 21 days from notification of the decision.  

 

Se
[...]
ion of any broken glass and litter from the forecourt and 

surrounding public areas at closing time. 

 

 

 

 

 

Gillian and David Anderson   

12 July, 2018 

 

 

 

 

40



Appendix 4 
 
 

Summary of proposed times and conditions 
 
 

 Proposed hours 
Recorded Music, 

Performance of dance, Late 
Night Refreshment 

 

Sale of retail alcohol Hours open to public 

Mon 2300 - 0000 1000 - 0000 1000 – 0100* 

Tue 2300 - 0000 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0100* 
Wed 2300 - 0000 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0100* 
Thu 2300 - 0000 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0100* 
Fri 2300 - 0100* 1000 – 0100* 1000 - 0200* 
Sat 2300 - 0100* 1000 – 0100* 1000 - 0200* 
Sun 2300 - 0000 1000 - 0000 1000 - 0030* 

 

* = Next day 
 

Special Extensions: 
Recorded music and performance of dance, Late Night Refreshment 
On Sundays prior to a bank holiday until 0100 
Thursday prior to Good Friday until 0100 
New Years Eve to continue until 0800 next day 
 
Retail sale of alcohol 
On Sundays prior to a bank holiday until 0100 
Thursday prior to Good Friday until 0100 
New Years Eve to continue until 1000 next day 
 
Hours open to public 
On Sundays prior to a bank holiday until 0200 
Thursday prior to Good Friday until 0200 
New Years Eve to continue until 1000 next day 
 

Proposed Conditions 
 

The licensing authority has reviewed the proposed operating schedule and 

would suggest the following conditions be included on the licence should the 

application be granted: 
 

Prevention of crime and disorder 
 

1 CCTV 

 
(1) The Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises Holder shall 

install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system to the satisfaction of the 
Metropolitan Police. All entry and exit points must be covered enabling frontal 
identification of every person entering. The Designated Premises Licence 
Holder shall ensure that the CCTV system shall continually record whilst the 
Premises is open for licensable activities and during all times when customers 
remain on the Premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 
31 days with date and time stamping. 

 41



(2) Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of the Police 
or authorised officer of the Licensing Authority providing such requests are in 
connection with the prevention or detection of crime. Recordings are to be 
supplied to in the form of digital download burned onto a DVD or CD disc. 

 

(3) A staff member from the Premises who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be on the Premises at all times when the Premises is open 
to the public. This staff member shall be able to show Police or an authorised 
officer to the licensing authority recent data or footage with the minimum delay 
when so requested. 

 

(4) All faults/defects in the CCTV system must be reported to the Metropolitan Police 
immediately the fault is discovered. The notification must be made to the 
Metropolitan Police non- emergency telephone number 101 and a log number 
obtained from the Police and recorded in the incident book. The Harrow Police 
Licensing Unit must also be notified as soon as reasonably practicable. 

 

(5) All faults with the CCTV system shall be repaired as soon as possible and in 
any case within two working days after which time, if the system is still 
inoperative no licensable activities shall take place without the agreement of 
Harrow Police Licensing Officer and/or Licensing Authority until the fault is 
rectified. 

 

Prevention of public nuisance 
 

2 External areas 

 
(1) The front forecourt will be protect and marked out to provide separation from 
the pavement.  The front forecourt will be closed to the public at 23:00 and all 
glasses will be removed.  Smokers will still be allowed on the front forecourt area 
until the terminal time for hours open to public. 

 

(2) Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting 

patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the area quietly. 
 

(3) No noise shall emanate from the premises or vibration be transmitted through 

the structure of the premises which gives rise to nuisance. 
 

3 Customer dispersal 
 

(1) Signage must be displayed in the customer area and at the exits 
requesting customers to leave the premises quietly and not to disturb 
neighbouring residents. 

 
Protection of children from harm 

 

4 The age verification policy shall apply to persons who appear to be 
under the age of 21 years old ("Challenge 21 policy"). 

42


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Procedures
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Coffee 2 Cocktails, 51 High Street, Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 3HT
	Appendix 1 Application
	Appendix 2 Location Map
	Appendix 3 Representations
	Appendix 4 Summary of proposed times and conditions






Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 14 August 2018 - 6 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

14 AUGUST 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Ramji Chauhan 
   
Councillors: * Pamela Fitzpatrick  

 
* Angella Murphy-Strachan 
 

* Denotes Member present  
 
 

7. Appointment of Chair   
 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Ramji Chauhan be appointed Chair of the 
Licensing Panel Hearing. 

 
8. Declarations of Interest   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

9. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

10. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officers and other attendees at the 
meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the procedure for the 
conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
 



 

- 7 -  Licensing Panel - 14 August 2018 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

11. Application for a New Premises Licence - Coffee 2 Cocktails, 51 High 
Street, Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 3HT   
 
In attendance:  
 
Legal Adviser: 
 

Andrew Lucas  
 

Licensing Officer: 
 

Maher Khan 

Applicant: Sunny Ruparellia (with Davika Thakkar) 
 

Applicant’s Representatives: Puthrasingam Sivashankar, Sandip 
Rupareha 
 

Objectors: David Anderson, Gillian Anderson, Doug 
Benham, Linda Benham, Marek Fletcher 

 
The Sub-Committee did not consider the irrelevant factor referred to in the 
representations of the Applicants, made by Mr Sivashankar, being the cost of 
the refurbishment works to the Premises and the need to be open later in 
order to recoup those costs and make a profit.     
 
The Sub-Committee were grateful to the Objectors for their attendance, their 
practical approach to the meeting and their thoughtful questions and 
proposals.   
 
In his representations, Mr Sivashankar set out, for the benefit of the Objectors 
why certain conditions were only sought from 23:00.  He explained that the 
front forecourt did not form part of the Premises to be licensed but that there 
would be ‘off’ sales from within the Premises to customers sitting in the front 
forecourt. In response to questions, Mr Sivashankar confirmed that off sales 
would only to be those customers using the front forecourt and that sales of 
alcohol would not be made to non-customers or the general public in the 
same way that, for example, an off licence would do.  
 
Mr Sivashankar also explained that the Premises intended to close an hour 
after the licensable activities ceased in order to allow for a longer dispersal 
time to minimise disruption to local residents.  
 
Mr Sivahshankar confirmed that the Applicant agreed to all proposed 
conditions set out at Appendix 4, found at pages 41 and 42 of the Agenda.  
 
Looking at the Objections contained within the Agenda, Mr Sivashankar 
submitted that this application could not be compared to the last licence, that 
this was a new premises licence and had to be viewed in its own right; that 
the Applicant agreed that the pavement should not be blocked by people 
eating or drinking, and that this would only take place on the forecourt; that 
submissions relating to conservation and character of the area were planning 



 

Licensing Panel - 14 August 2018 - 8 - 

matters; and, that with apps such as Uber the days of cabs sitting outside 
Premises, sounding their horn waiting for their fares had passed.  
 
Mr Sivashankar was then extensively questioned by the Objectors.  He 
explained that the Premises would be a café by day and a bar in the evening, 
but that it would primarily be food led.  The Applicant confirmed that the food 
would be a fusion of Indian, Mexican and Italian.  When asked about music, 
the Applicant said that although deregulation and the conditions applied for 
allowed for live and recorded music to be played, the intention was that mostly 
there would only be background music playing.  It was asked whether there 
would ever be live music.  Mr Sivashankar said that he could not say that 
there would never be live music, but that there were no current plans in this 
regard.  
 
It was asked whether the Applicant would agree to a condition in respect of 
the number of smokers using the forecourt after 23:00.  Mr Sivashankar said 
that generally it was estimated that approximately 10% of capacity would be 
smokers; the capacity of the Premises is 150, making it likely 15 people would 
want to use the forecourt for smoking at any one time.  The Objectors asked if 
the Applicant would agree to a condition limiting the maximum number of 
smokers in the forecourt area to 15 after 23:00.  Mr Sivashankar confirmed 
that this was agreed.  
 
When asked whether music with the door open would cause a nuisance, Mr 
Sivashankar pointed out that the Applicant was agreeing to a clause that “No 
noise shall emanate from the premises or vibration be transmitted through the 
structure of the Premises which gives rise to nuisance”.  Mr Sivashankar 
submitted that this was a strong promise that the Applicant would do all they 
could to prevent a nuisance.  It was confirmed that the bi-fold doors at the 
front of the Premises would be shut if, for example, there was live music and 
that the doors would be shut at 23:00 in any event.  
 
One of the Objectors, Mr Fletcher said that he had received e-mails from Mr 
Sivashankar to the effect that the licensable and opening hours proposed by 
the Applicant were the same as the previous business on the site, Café Café, 
but this was not the case.  Mr Sivashankar said that he had thought this at the 
time and believed the hours to be the same.  He then submitted that Café 
Café had had no complaints in its last 12 months of business.  In their 
deliberations, the Sub-Committee were disappointed that Mr Sivashankar had 
not sought to confirm the terms of the Licence held by Café Café before 
making comment on it.  The Sub-Committee noted that Mr Sivashankar was a 
licensing professional dealing with a lay objector.  
 
In respect of the dispersal time, the objectors commented that having a longer 
dispersal time only ‘increased the torture’.  Mr Sivashankar said that the 
Applicant would be willing to close the Premises 30 minutes after licensable 
activity ceased if the Objectors would prefer.  Mr Sivashankar said that both 
he and the Applicant were concerned that having a shorter dispersal time 
would lead to a greater number of people leaving the premises at around the 
same time and may potentially increase noise and nuisance for residents.  
The Objectors said that they knew what happened and with the best will in the 
world when people have been out to enjoy themselves and have had a drink 



 

- 9 -  Licensing Panel - 14 August 2018 

there will be disruption, caused by people getting in cars and taxis, and talking 
on their mobile phones and to each other.  The Objectors were clear that they 
would prefer a shorter dispersal time and pressed the Applicant to re-consider 
the hours they were seeking overall.     
 
Having consulted with the Applicant, Mr Sivashankar offered a reduction in 
the dispersal time from an hour to 30 minutes and for licensable activities to 
finish 30 minutes earlier on Fridays.  The Objectors were happy with these 
concessions and were willing to agree to the Licence being amended in these 
terms. 
 
The issue of having door supervisors was discussed.  Mr Sivashankar said 
that the Applicant intended to keep the issue under review with the Police, 
and employ door supervisors if required.  However, Mr Sivashankar said that 
the Applicant was not keen to have door supervisors at the moment for two 
reasons.  Firstly, having them outside creates the impression that the venue is 
a nightclub, which the Premises is not.  Secondly, sometimes the way door 
supervisors deal with, for example, asking people to leave at closing time can 
escalate any potentially inflammatory situations.  Mr Sivashankar, said that 
the staff would ask customers to leave quietly, as would the Applicant who is 
also the DPS and would be at the Premises most of the time that it is open. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked the Objectors whether they had any comments on 
the special extensions sought.  While generally the Objectors had no 
comments, with Mr Fletcher saying he was more concerned with routine 
disturbance than one off events, concerns were raised about the hours sought 
over New Year.  Mr Sivashankar said that this went back to special 
deregulation for the millennium, which some licences had preserved under 
grandfather rights.  He said that the extension was sought to keep this licence 
in step with older licences.  He said that the Premises did not intend to open 
for such a long period at New Year and would likely close at 01:00 or 02:00.  
Mr Anderson sought confirmation that the 23:00 cut off would still apply to the 
outside area on special extension says. Mr Sivashankar confirmed that it 
would.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked whether a noise inhibiter should be installed at the 
premises. Mr Sivashankar said one could be installed but they were 
expensive, none of the upstairs neighbours had made representations against 
the Application and that the Applicant was already offering what he 
considered to be a stronger condition not to cause nuisance.  Mr Sivashankar 
said that the installation of a noise inhibiter should be considered if the 
Premises Licence needed to be reviewed because of noise nuisance.  
 
The Applicant asked the Objectors if they experienced nuisance from the 
nearby licensed premises, Blues (now called Eighty Six).  The Objectors said 
that they did not. They said they had asked what the licensable hours were for 
that premises and they had been told that the licensable hours were less than 
those sought in this Application.  
 
The Objectors closed.  Mr Anderson said he was pretty happy with the 
concessions.  Mr Benham said he felt all the points had been discussed and 
welcomed the response.  Mr Fletcher said he felt the meeting had been 



 

Licensing Panel - 14 August 2018 - 10 - 

constructive, but he still had concerns about people leaving late and making a 
noise.  
 
Mr Sivashankar closed for the Applicant.  He highlighted the lack of objections 
from the responsible authorities.  He said he thought the amendments to the 
Application were reasonable. 
 
When considering all the information placed before them, the Sub-Committee 
were satisfied that the amendments to the Application, agreed with the 
Objectors should prevent the licensing objectives from being undermined.  
The Sub-Committee were therefore content not to further amend either the 
licensing hours or the hours the Premises would be open to the Public.  
 
The condition offered in respect of the number of smokers in the private 
forecourt of the Premises was added to the Licence by the Sub-Committee.  
The Sub-Committee were also of the view that the stated intention of the 
Applicant not to allow drinks into the forecourt area after 23:00 and to clear 
the outside furniture away should also be made into conditions included on 
the licence; the Sub-Committee felt that it was axiomatic that allowing drinking 
on the street after 23:00, and leaving furniture there for people to do so in 
comfort could cause the licensing objectives to be undermined.  Finally, the 
Sub-Committee were of the view that bins should be provided on the forecourt 
to prevent cigarette waste becoming a public nuisance.      
 
In respect of the special extensions, in light of the lack of objection, the Sub-
Committee were content not to amend these further, save in respect of New 
Year’s Eve.  The Sub-Committee did not accept Mr Sivashankar’s rationale 
for this extension and considered the hours sought excessive and likely to 
cause the licensing objectives to be undermined.  Having heard that the 
Premises were likely to be open until 0100 or 0200 (the next day) on New 
Year’s Eve the Sub-Committee concluded that it was appropriate to allow 
some extra time for this special occasion and that if the Applicant required 
more time than had been permitted in the Licence then they could make an 
application for a TEN.  
 
The Sub-Committee wishes to remind the Objectors that there is a 
mechanism for the review of a premises licence which can be invoked by any 
person, or a responsible authority, at any time because of any matter arising 
at the premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives.  
 
RESOLVED:  To grant the premises licence for the hours sought subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
Hours Open to the Public and for Licensable Activities 
 
Hours open to the Public  
Sunday – Thursday 10:00 – 00:30 (the following day) 
Friday 10:00 – 01:00 (the following day) 
Saturday 10:00 – 01:30 (the following day) 
 
Sale of retail alcohol 
Sunday – Thursday 10:00 – 00:00 



 

- 11 -  Licensing Panel - 14 August 2018 

Friday 10:00 – 00:30 (the following day)  
Saturday 10:00 – 01:00 (the following day) 
 
Recorded music, performance of dance, late night refreshment 
Sunday – Thursday 10:00 – 00:00 
Friday 10:00 – 00:30 (the following day)  
Saturday 10:00 – 01:00 (the following day) 
 
Special Extensions 
 
Hours open to the public 
On Sundays prior to a bank holiday until 01:30 (the following day) 
Thursday prior to Good Friday until 01:30 (the following day) 
New Year’s Eve to continue until 03:30 (the following day) 
 
Sale of retail alcohol 
On Sundays prior to a bank holiday until 01:00 (the following day) 
Thursday prior to Good Friday until 01:00 (the following day) 
New Year’s Eve to continue until 03:00 (the following day) 
 
Recorded music, performance of dance, late night refreshment 
On Sundays prior to a bank holiday until 01:00 (the following day) 
Thursday prior to Good Friday until 01:00 (the following day) 
New Year’s Eve to continue until 03:00 (the following day) 
 
Conditions (which will form Annex 3 of the Licence): 
 
The Panel resolved that the following conditions should be applied to the 
licence: 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
CCTV 
 
1. The Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall 

install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system to the satisfaction 
of the Metropolitan Police.  All entry and exit points must be covered 
enabling frontal identification of every person entering.  The Premises 
Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that 
the CCTV system shall continually record whilst the Premises is open 
for licensable activities and during all times when customers remain on 
the Premises.  All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 
31 days with date and time stamping.    
 

2. Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of 
the Police or authorised officer of the Licensing Authority providing 
such requests are in connection with the prevention or detection of 
crime.  Recordings are to be supplied in the form of digital download 
burned onto a DVD or CD disc.    
 

3. A staff member from the Premises who is conversant with the 
operation of the CCTV system shall be on the Premises at all times 
when the Premises is open to the public.  This staff member shall be 



 

Licensing Panel - 14 August 2018 - 12 - 

able to show Police or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority 
recent data or footage with the minimum delay when so requested.  
 

4. All faults/defects in the CCTV system must be reported to the 
Metropolitan Police immediately the fault is discovered.  The 
notification must be made to the Police non-emergency telephone 
number, 101, and a log number obtained from the Police and recorded 
in the incident book.  The Harrow Police Licensing Unit must also be 
notified as soon as reasonably practicable.  
 

5. All faults with the CCTV system to shall be repaired as soon as 
possible and in any case within two working days after which time, if 
the system is still inoperative, no licensable activities shall take place 
without the agreement of the Harrow Police Licensing Unit and/or 
Licensing Authority until the fault is rectified.   
 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
External Areas  
 
1. The front forecourt will be protected and marked out to provide 

separation from the pavement.  The front forecourt will be closed to the 
public at 23:00 and all glasses will be removed.  All tables and chairs to 
be removed from the front forecourt area at 23:00.  
 

2. Smokers will be allowed on the front forecourt area until the terminal 
time for hours open to the public.  A maximum of 15 smokers at any 
one time to be permitted on the forecourt area.  No glasses or bottles 
permitted to be taken on the front forecourt after 23:00. 
 

3. Bins to be provided on the front forecourt for the disposal of cigarettes.  
 

4. Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking 
requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the 
area quietly.  
 

5. No noise shall emanate from the premises or vibration be transmitted 
through the structure of the Premises which gives rise to nuisance.  
 

Customer Dispersal 
 
1. Signage must be displayed in the customer area and at the exits 

requesting customers to leave the Premises quietly and not to disturb 
neighbouring residents.  

 
Protection of Children from harm 
 
1. The age verification policy shall apply to person who appear to be 

under the age of 21 years old (“Challenge 21 Policy”).   
 
REASONS: 
 
The Panel carefully considered all the relevant information including: 



 

- 13 -  Licensing Panel - 14 August 2018 

 

 Written and oral representations by all the parties 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy 

 Human Rights Act 1998 

 The considerations in Section17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Right to appeal 
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more 
of the grounds set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to 
the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of notification of this decision. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.40 pm, closed at 8.45 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR RAMJI CHAUHAN 
Chair 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


